

To be argued by:
NORMAN SIEGEL
(Time requested: 30 minutes)

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

PARMINDER KAUR, AMANJIT KAUR and
P.G. SINGH ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Petitioners-Respondents

Proceeding
No. 1

For a judgment pursuant to Section 207 of the EDPL
-against-

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondent-Appellant

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

NORMAN SIEGEL
260 Madison Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 532-7586
Fax: (212) 448-0066

STEVEN J. HYMAN
AIMEE SAGINAW
MCLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP
260 Madison Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 448-1100
Fax: (212) 448-0066

PHILIP VAN BUREN
260 Madison Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (646) 619-9807
Fax: (212) 448-0066

DAVID L. SMITH
SMITH & NESOFF, PLLC
1501 Broadway, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 301-6980
Fax: (212) 221-6350

Attorneys for the Petitioners-Respondents in Proceeding No. 1 and Proceeding No. 2

Date Completed: April 22, 2010

In the Matter of the Application of
TUCK-IT-AWAY INC, TUCK-IT-AWAY
BRIDGEPORT, INC., TUCK-IT-AWAY AT 133RD STREET, INC.,
and TUCK-IT-AWAY ASSOCIATES, L.P.

Proceeding
No. 2

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Section 207 of the EDPL

- against -

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
d/b/a EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 10

 A. Contention for the redevelopment of the Manhattanville
 industrial area. 12

 B. New York City and State’s policy to give the Manhattanville
 industrial area to Columbia.. 15

 C. ESDC delayed in studying area conditions and colluded with
 Columbia to create a basis for finding blight in Manhattanville. . . . 19

 D. To establish a basis for finding blight, ESDC hired Columbia’s
 consultant AKRF..... 22

 E. ESDC belatedly adds alternative “civic project” basis. 25

 F. ESDC withheld documents requested under FOIL while
 closing the EDPL administrative record.. 27

 G. Petitioners-Respondents move to enjoin ESDC’s closing of
 the EDPL record.. 33

ARGUMENT..... 35

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 35

POINT I

ESDC’s finding of blight was made in bad faith. 38

A. ESDC’s finding of blight was in bad faith because remediation of blight was neither the dominant purpose nor an actual purpose of the Proposed Taking. 38

B. ESDC’s conduct in reaching a finding of blight was deceptive. . . . 45

POINT II

ESDC’s finding of blight was palpably unreasonable and without basis in law or fact. 57

A. AKRF and Earthtech’s studies were biased because of a methodology that infers causal relationships between factors without basis, and excluded readily available evidence that contraindicated blight.. . . . 61

1. Vacancy and the appearance of abandonment. 63

2. Underutilization and recent development. 64

3. “Disinvestment”. 68

4. Social conditions and crime. 73

B. AKRF and Earthtech’s studies were further biased by cumulative tabulation of unweighted evidence, use of arbitrary thresholds, and use of inappropriate evidence. 73

1. AKRF and Earthtech relied on cumulative tabulation of unweighted instances. 72

2. AKRF and Earthtech’s bias is especially apparent in their assessment of alleged threats to safety and health.. . . . 79

3.	AKRF and Earthtech add in their evaluations uncertain and unweighted building code violations data and speculative and unquantified “environmental” concerns without rational basis.	84
----	--	----

POINT III

	The Columbia project is not a “civic project” and the purported “civic purposes” are both legally insufficient to support the taking and constitute further pretext for dominant private purposes.	88
--	--	----

A.	Private education is not a civic purpose under the UDCA.	89
----	--	----

B.	Under New York law, private education and private research are not public purposes sufficient to support the use of eminent domain.	98
----	---	----

C.	Other purported “civic benefits” cited are not purposes for which the facilities are to be constructed.	102
----	---	-----

1.	Environmental mitigations are not purposes or benefits of the project.	102
----	--	-----

2.	Pre-existing obligations of the developer are not public or civic purposes.	105
----	---	-----

3.	Features that principally benefit Columbia are not public purposes or benefits.	107
----	---	-----

4.	Additional “civic purposes” do not use facilities the project proposes to build.	108
----	--	-----

5.	The remaining alleged “civic purposes” are <i>de minimis</i> in value.	110
----	--	-----

D.	The purported “civic purposes” constitute further pretext for the dominant private purposes of the project.	111
----	---	-----

POINT IV

Respondent-Appellant violated Petitioners-Respondents’ due process and statutory right to be heard by closing the administrative record while withholding information to which Petitioners-Respondents had a legal right under FOIL..... 115

A. Deliberate acts to restrict Petitioners-Respondents’ access to information to which they are legally entitled impairs Petitioners-Respondents right to be heard. 115

B. Such withheld records as were ultimately released contained significant evidence corroborating Petitioners-Respondents allegations of bad faith and pretext. 121

C. Petitioners’ failure to seek vacatur of the CPLR § 5519 stay does not prejudice their due process claims..... 125

D. The Appellate Division’s holding represents a balanced, practical policy. 127

POINT V

ESDC’s proposed taking is unconstitutional because the Columbia project did not ensue from a “carefully considered plan”. 129

POINT VI

The Term “Substandard and Insanitary” in the UDCA is unconstitutionally vague both as applied and on its face.. 139

CONCLUSION..... 150

APPENDIX OF UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS..... 153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>49 WP LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 44 A.D.3d 226(2d Dep’t 2007)..	105
<i>Beach-Courchesne et. al. v. City of Diamond Bar</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 388 (Cal Ct. App. 2000).....	141
<i>Beekman v. Saratoga and Schenectady R.R. Co.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (Chancery Ct. 1831)..	99
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	95
<i>Birmingham v. Tutwiler Drug Co.</i> , 475 So.2d 458 (Ala.1985)..	141
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005).....	118
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 492 F.3d 89, 92 (2d Cir. 2007).....	93
<i>Brooklyn Bridge Park Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. New York</i> , <i>State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 14 Misc. 3d 515 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> 50 A.D.2d 1029 (2d Dep’t 2008)..	92, 96
<i>Connecticut College for Women v. Calvert</i> , 88 A. 633 (Conn. 1913).....	100-101
<i>In the Matter of County of Orange v. Village of Kiryas Joel, et. al.</i> , 44 A.D.3d 765 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	59
<i>Craddock v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 303 S.W.2d 548 (Ky. 1957).....	101
<i>Matter of Develop Don’t Destroy (Brooklyn) v. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 2009) ..	92-93, 147-148
<i>Dowling College v. Flacke</i> , 78 A.D.2d 551.	39, 46, 59

<i>Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton</i> , 17 A.D.3d 1072, 1073 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	45-46
<i>Fisher v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	130
<i>In re Fresh Meadows Assoc. v. New York Conciliation and Appeals Bd.</i> , 92 Misc. 2d 519 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Spec. Term 1997).....	58
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247, 253 (1985).....	140
<i>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. 2007).	65, 140-141
<i>Giaccio v Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399, 402 (1966).	140
<i>Matter of Goldstein v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (2009).....	4, 38, 57, 60
<i>Goohya v. Walsh-Tozer</i> , 292 A.D.2d 384 (2d Dep’t 2002).	117
<i>Grossner v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 287 F.Supp. 535, 549 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	99
<i>Horoshko v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 90 A.D.2d 850 (2d Dep’t 1982).	65
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	131
<i>Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y. 2d 400 (1986)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Jo & Wo Realty Corp. v City of New York</i> , 157 A.D.2d 205 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	57, 147-148
<i>In re Jonathan Allen</i> , 116 A.D.2d 35 (3rd Dep’t 1986).	59
<i>Kaskel v Impellitteri</i> , 306 N.Y. 73 (1953).....	4, 39, 57

<i>Kaur et. al. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 892 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225(1957).	140
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	115-116, 128
<i>Montgomery v. Daniels</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 41 (1975).	140
<i>Murphy v. Erie County</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 80 (1971).	93
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353 (2006).	141-144
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).	143
<i>People v. Cooney</i> , 194 Misc. 668 (N.Y. Mag. Ct. 1949).	90
<i>People v. Gravenhorst</i> , 32 N.Y.S.2d 760 (N.Y. Spec. Sess. 1942).	90
<i>People v. Illardo</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 408 (1979).	143
<i>People v. New York Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 371(1982).	140
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).	140
<i>Ranauro v. Town of Owasco</i> , 289 A.D.2d 1089 (4th Dep’t 2001).	465
<i>Rao v. Gunn</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 759 (1988).	117
<i>Saso v. State of New York</i> , 20 Misc.2d 826 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1959).	39
<i>Schulman v. People</i> , 10 N.Y. 2d 249 (1961).	90
<i>Matter of Settco, LLC v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 1026 (4th Dep’t 2003).	92

<i>Simpson v. Wolansky</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 391 (1975).....	117
<i>Strassman v. State</i> , 6 A.D.2d 962 (3d Dep’t 1958).....	93
<i>Application of Thomas S. Clarkson Memorial College of Technology</i> , 274 A.D. 732 (3d Dep’t 1949).....	99
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, L.P. v. Empire State Development Corp.</i> 54 A.D.3d 154 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	11, 24, 30, 31, 54, 56
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, L.P. v. Empire State Development Corp. I</i> Index No. 116839/06 (Sup. Ct. New York County, August 16, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, L.P. v. Empire State Development Corp. II</i> Index No. 114035/07 (Sup. Ct. New York County, October 23, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, LP, Tuck It Away Inc., Tuck-It-Away at 133rd Street, Inc., and Tuck-It-Away Bridgeport v. Empire State Development Corporation</i> Index No. 113275/08 (Sup. Ct. New York County, October 30, 2008).....	35
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, L.P. v. New York City Department of City Planning</i> Index No. 111652/07 (Sup. Ct. New York County, April 10, 2008).....	11, 32, 130
<i>Tuck-It-Away Associates, L.P. v. New York City Department of City Planning</i> , Index No. 111652/07 (Sup. Ct. New York County, October 6, 2008).....	11, 32, 33
<i>Univ. Of S. Cal. v. Robbins</i> , 37 P.2d 163 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1934) <i>cert. denied</i> 295 U.S. 738 (1935).....	101
<i>Matter of Waldo’s v. Village of Johnson City</i> , 141 A.D.2d 199 (1988).....	118
<i>West Harlem Business Group v. Empire State Development Corp.</i> Index No. 116839/06 (Sup. Ct. New York County, June 27, 2007). .	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Harlem Business Group v. Empire State Development Corp.</i>	

13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....	6, 11, 119
<i>Yonkers Community Development Agency v. Morris</i> 37 N.Y. 2d 478 (1975).	29, 40, 62-63, 74, 94, 98, 146
<i>Matter of Zaccaro v. Cahill</i> , 100 NY2d 884, 890 (2003).....	115
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR Article 78	29
CPLR § 5519	25, 31, 118, 127, 129, 131
ECL 8-0109.....	102
Educ. Law § 107.	100
Educ. Law § 214.	99
Educ. Law § 414 (1).....	93
EDPL § 203	2, 4
EDPL § 207	1, 2, 35, 37, 38, 118
New York City Uniform Land Use Review Procedure	47
New York Freedom of Information Law.	<i>passim</i>
New York Freedom of Information Law § 87 (2) (g).....	27
Public Officers Law, Title 6, § 85 ff.....	27
Stat. Law. § 239 (b).....	90
UDCA § 2.	61-62, 94- 97-98
UDCA § 3	2, 38
UDCA § 3(6)(d)	89-93, 9, 108, 114

UDCA § 3(12)	143
UDCA § 10	2, 25, 38
UDCA § 10 (c)..	3, 26, 141
UDCA § 10 (c) (1)..	19, 139-140 148-1
UDCA § 10 (d).	3, 26, 36, 88, 96
UDCA § 10 (d) (3)..	26, 116
UDCA § 16 (3)	48
